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The Hoporable Philip Yaung p
Chairnan ’

e S Civil 3ervice Cormission
Washinegbon 25, D. C.

ey Hr. Young:

In reply to your letter of 7 July 1953, I am enclosing in
duplicate Exhiblt lel, recarmending the exaption of the position
of Deputy Director of Central Intelligence from the Ammal and
sick Leave Act of 1951, ss amended. Although this officer is not
specifically exarpted by the provisions of Public Law 102, 33rd
Conpress, consideration of the factors outlined in yowr lestier
indicates that he would eppropriately be removed from the provie
sions of the Act,

ideutenant General C, P« Cabell, USAF, who iz serving as the
deputy Director of Central Intelligence, is entitled under the
provisions of Public Law 15, 83rd Congress, to the righits and
henafita of the military lesve aystem during his occupancy of this
office. However, I am recommending the exemption of the position
from the Annual and 3Sick Leave Act In the event of the appointment
af a civilian to the position at some fudure date,

The only other position in the Central Intelligzence igency
which would be exempted is that of Director, which according to
Publie Law 102 is mandatorily exempt.

Sinceraly yours,

i -
Allen vi’. nlles
iArector
amclosure
axhibit Tl
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— “CIVIL SERV.CE COMMISSION”
UniTED STATES CiviL SERVICE COMMISSION IN YOUR FEPLY REFER TO

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. FILE
AND DATE OF THIS LETTER

July 7, 1953

Public Law 102, of July 2, 1953, exempted certain specified officers
from the provisions of the Annual and Sick Leave Act of 1951, as amended,
and authorized the President to designate additional officers as being
exempted from that Act. The following material consists of a general
explanation of the effect of Public Law 102 and & request for your recom
mendation of those officers in your agency who should be designated by
the President to be exempted from the Annual and Sick Leave Act of 12351,

This Act provides, among other things, that beginning with the first
pay period starting after July 2, 1953 (date of enactment of amendment)
the 1951 Annual and Sick Leave Act shall no longer apply to the following
officers in the executive branch of the Government, the government of
the District of Columbia or corporations wholly owned or controlled by
the United States:

First, persons appointed by the President, by and with the advice
and consent of the Senate, or by the Pregident alone, whose rates of
basic compensation exceed the maximum rate provided in the General
Schedule of the Classification Act of 1949, as amended;

Second, persons who receive compensation in accordance with section
411 of the Foreign Service Act of 1946; and

Third, such other officers (except postmasters, United Staies
attorneys, and United States marshals) as may be designated by the
President.

1. tion o i
In general, the following factors should be considered in identify-

ing positions the incumbents of which should be removed from the 1951
Annual and Sick leave Act, as amended, by Presidential action:
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a. pPolicy involved - Officers who are exsmpted retain their free-
dom to absent themselves from duty during periods of illness
ar for vacation and personal reasons by virtue of their status
as officers. Officers who are not exempted lose their present
freedom with respect to hours of work but, together with em-
ployees, retain their statutory rights to annual and sick leave
and lump-sum payments for any unused anrnual leave to their
credit (within the limits established by law) upon their
separation from the service,

b. Tenure - Officers specifically exempted by law are those whose
temure in the positions they currently occupy is specifically
limited or of uncertain duration, The fact that an officer has
civil-service status and was promoted to his present position
from a career—type position is not pertinent in any such
instance, Likewise, officers exempted by Presidential action
should be those whose tenure in the positions they currently
occupy is specifically limited or of uncertain duration.

c. MNature of Pogjtion - Officers specifically exempted by law
occupy positions at a level and of a type generally requiring
some or all of the following elements (a) continuing respon-
sibility even during periods of absence from the office, (b)
policy formulation and decisions based on public contacts out~
side official hours and away from the officers' official post
of duty, and (c) self-supervision and responsibility. By the
same token, officers exempted by the President should be re-
stricted to but include all officers whose positions qualify
under this standard.

d. Digpogition of Legve - The accumulated and accrued unused annual
leave to the credit of an officer now o hereinafter exempted
from the 1951 Annual and Sick leave Act, as amended, is held in
a "state of suspense" from the date of his exemption until (a)
he leaves the Federal service in which event it will be liqui-
dated by a lump-sum payment based on the rate of pay he was
receiving at the time of his exemption, or (b) he leaves his
position as an exempted officer to serve in a nonexempt position
in which event it will be recredited to him together with any
unused sick leave he may have had to his credit at the time of
his exemption.

2. £ tion

Each department and establishment is requested to submit its recom
nendations in duplicate in a manner similar to Exhibit IL-1 attached, to
ne not later than July 20, 1953,

——
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a, Column instructions:

olumn 1 - Officer's Name: Show the officers full name exactly
as i1t appears on the payroll,

Golumn 2 - Title: Show the officers official payroll title and
include organizational or functional title if different.,

Golumn 3 -~ Salary and Authority: Show officers current base
salary and cite the authority upon which it is based.

goiumn 4 - Tenure: Show duration of appointment if specifically
limited - if not specifically limited, show date of appointment
in the "From" subcolumn and insert NL in the "To" subcolumn.

golumn 5 - Duties: If the title or titles in column 2 are not
swiTiciently descriptive to indicate clsarly the nature of the
officer's position, add a word or so here as required.

3. Inguiries
Inquiries concerning this request and your recommendations may be
made to Mr. J. Don Kerlin, code 189, extension 526.

Sincerely yours,

iy

Philip Young
Chairman
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Confidential

Officers recommended for removal from the
1951 Leave Act, as amended, by Presidential Action

Department or Establishment
19

Date

Approved:

(Signature of head of department

or agency)
Officer's Neme a, Offieial Title Salary and Tenure Duties
b. Orgenizational Authority From To
Title
lo 2. 3- 40 5n
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MAY 29 1953

The Honorable Philip Young f
Chairman, Civil Service Commission
Washington 25, D. C.

Dear Mr., Young:

‘This Agency is preparing to issue appropriate regulations pur-
suant to Executive Tirder 10450 relating to security regquirements for
Government employment. I feel it appropriate {o indicate to you some
of the special considerations applying in the case of this Agency,
necessitated by the laws applicable in this general field to CIA,

With reference to Section 9 of Executive Order 10450, 1 wish to
quote from the letter which I seni to the Director of the Bureau of the
Budget on 16 March 1953 when our comments were requested on the
original draft of the proposed Executive QOrder:

"Reference is made to paragraph 9(a) and {b) regard-
ing the establishment and maintenance by the Civil Service
Commission of a security investigations index covering all
persons as to whom securily investigations have been made
by any Government agency under this Order and directing
all agencies to furnish to the Civil Service Commiasion
appropriate information for the establishment and mainte -
nance of the index., Attention in this connection is invited
to Section 7 of the Central Intelligence Agency 7 ct of 1949
{r. L. 110 - Blst Congress) which provides that CIA shall
be exempted from the provisions of any law which requires
the publication or disclosure of CIA organization, functions,
names, official titles, salaries, or numhers cof personnel
employed by the Agency, The furnishing of a complete
roster of the names of CIA employees, which in effect would
be required by compliance with paragraph 9, would be inconsis-
tent with Cl& securiiy requirements and with the Central
Intelligence Agency Act of 1949. However, we would desire,
whenever consistent with the security of sensitive operations,
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to continue tc furnish to the Civil Service Commission the
names of employees who are tarminated for security reasons
by ClA. The handling of such information would continue
under the present special arrangements with the Commis-
sion which have been designed to protect snensitive CIlAa
operations. ™

We assume there is no necessity for changing the special arrangements
previously made with the Commission mentioned in that letter and we
shall therefore continue those arrangements which were designed for
the protection of Cl+ security.

In connection with Sections 3{a) and 8(c) of Executive Urder No.
10450, you are advised that ClA makes its own security investigations,
which are in effect a full field investigation of all of its employees,
except where special considerations dictate that a full field investiga-
tion should be made by the Federal Bureau of Investigation.

In connection with Section 3(b) of Executive iirder 10450, I have
designated all reguiar positions in the Central Intelligence Agency as
sensitive positions within the meaning of the Executive Order. 1 believe
that this action 8 warranted in view of the nature of the work cf the
Agency and the fact that accupants in any position in the Agency cculd
bring about a material edverse effect on the national security.

The President's letter to the heads of txecutive depariments and
agencies Jdated 27 April 1953 relating to this subject and the letter from
the Commiasion dated 1 May 1953 refer to des.gnation of appropriate
individusls to be available for service as members of security hearing
boards of other departments and agencies. These designations will be
furnished to you under separaie cover,

Sincerely yours,
gianed
Allen W. Dulles
OGC? WLPforzheimer /blc Director

Orig. & 1 - Addressee
2 - Signeri—""

2 - OGC

1 - DD/A

1 - Director of Security
1 - AD/Personnel
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